

RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING BENEFIT ASSESSMENT FOR EXTENDED LIBRARY SERVICES IN THE CAMERON PARK ZONE OF BENEFIT (ZONE D) WITHIN COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 10

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has previously by Resolution No. 62-93, adopted on February 23, 1993, authorized County Service Area No. 10 to provide extended library services and facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Board has established a zone of benefit for such extended service which zone consists of the territory coterminous with the boundaries of the Cameron Park Community Services District, the Rescue Fire Protection District, and of the former Shingle Springs Fire Protection District, with the exception of the parcels which have been excluded or added to be known as Zone D within County Service Area No. 10; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, acting as the Governing Board of County Service Area has caused to be prepared a written report describing each parcel of property which will be charged for the above referenced service pursuant to County Service Area Law (Government Code section 25210.1, et seq.); and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that a benefit assessment charged to each improved parcel within the said zone of benefit for library services and facilities is the most equitable method to apportion the costs of providing said service in accordance with the benefit to be conferred in such zone of benefit; and

WHEREAS, the benefit assessment is based upon the report filed herewith, wherein the uses and purposes of the benefit assessment are specifically identified and are to be used exclusively within the zone identified in this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, all notices required by law have been duly given.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado that the following assessment for fiscal year 2008-2009 be levied on each and every improved parcel within the Cameron Park zone of benefit as previously established: Not to exceed twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) on each dwelling unit on improved parcels, calculated on factors as more particularly described in the attached Exhibit A;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the charges as adopted and confirmed herein shall appear as separate items on the tax bill for each improved parcel as provided and shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as ordinary county ad valorem taxes are collected as more specifically set forth and authorized in the subdivision (d) of section 25210.77a and section 25210.8 of the Government Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to transmit copies of this resolution to the El Dorado County Assessor, Auditor-Controller and Treasurer-Tax Collector for implementation as authorized by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be recorded and filed with the State Board of Equalization.

Resolution No Page 3		
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisor said Board, held on the day of	rs of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of , 200, by the following vote of said Board: Ayes:	
ATTEST Cindy Keck	Noes:	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:	
By	Chairman, Board of Supervisors	
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE		
Date ATTEST: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisor of the County of El Dorado, State of California.	rs	
By Deputy Clerk		

EXHIBIT A

COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 10 LIBRARY ZONE OF BENEFIT BENEFIT FACTORS

DWELLING TYPE		<u>FACTOR</u>
Improved Residential, Condominium and Townhouses	1.00	
Multi-Residential (2 or 3 units)	1.00	
Multi-Residential (4 or more units)	.80	
Mobile Home (up to and more than 2.5 acres)	1.00	
Mobile Homes (rented land) and in Parks	.50	